

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL
(Video Conference)**

WP(C) No. 841 of 2021

Salam Ranjan Meetei

... Petitioner

Vs.

Union of India

... Respondents

**B E F O R E
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHANTHEM BIMOL SINGH**

31-03-2022

Heard Mr. H.S. Paonam, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner and Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned ASG appearing for all the respondents.

It has been submitted by the learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner that the issue raised in the present writ petition is squarely covered by the order dated 22-02-2017 passed by this court in WP(C) No. 213 of 2016, which is enclosed at Annexure-A/20 in the present writ petition.

In view of the above, the learned counsel for the petitioner submitted that the present writ petition be disposed of in terms of the aforesaid order.

Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned ASG submitted that as there has been some administrative changes in dealing with the cases regarding RIMS and Union of India is also involved, he will require some time to get necessary instruction and for filing appropriate counter affidavit.

As prayed for by the learned ASG, list this case again on 02-05-2022. In the meantime, the learned ASG is directed to examine whether the present writ petition is covered by the aforesaid order at Annexure - A/20 to the writ petition.

JUDGE

Devananda